Council

AGENDA

Kent County Council

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL

Friday, 11th November, 2011, at 11.30 am Ask for: Andrew Tait
Tenterden Town Hall Telephone 01622 694342
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting

Membership

Mr M J Harrison  (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), Mr A H T Bowles,
Mr W A Hayton and Mr S J G Koowaree

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Membership and Substitutes
2. Declarations of Interest by Members for items on the agenda

3. Application to register land known as The Playing Field in the parish of Marden as
a new Village Green (Pages 1 - 18)

4. Application to register land known as Dawbourne Wood in Tenterden as a new
Village Green (Pages 19 - 42)

5. Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services
(01622) 694002

Thursday, 3 November 2011



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3

Application to register land known as the Playing Field in the parish
of Marden as a new Village Green

A report by the Head of Countryside Access Service to Kent County Council’s
Regulation Committee Member Panel on Friday 11" November 2011.

Recommendation: | recommend that the County Council informs the applicant
that the application to register the land known as the Playing Field at Marden
has been accepted, and that the land subject to the application be formally
registered as a Village Green.

Local Member: Mrs. P. Stockell Unrestricted item

Introduction

1. The County Council has received an application to register land known as the
Playing Field at Marden as a new Village Green from the Marden Parish Council
(‘the applicant’). The application, received on 20" September 2010, was
allocated the application number VGAG631. A plan of the site is shown at
Appendix A to this report and a copy of the application form is attached at
Appendix B.

Procedure

2. Traditionally, Town and Village Greens have derived from customary law and until
recently it was only possible to register land as a new Town or Village Green
where certain qualifying criteria were met: i.e. where it could be shown that the
land in question had been used ‘as of right’ for recreational purposes by the local
residents for a period of at least 20 years.

3. However, a new provision has been introduced by the Commons Act 2006 which
enables the owner of any land to apply to voluntarily register the land as a new
Village Green without having to meet the qualifying criteria. Section 15 states:

“(8) The owner of any land may apply to the Commons Registration Authority
to register the land as a town or village green.

(9) An application under subsection (8) may only be made with the consent of
any relevant leaseholder of, and the proprietor of any relevant charge over,
the land.”

4. Land which is voluntarily registered as a Town or Village Green under section
15(8) of the Commons Act 2006 enjoys the same level of statutory protection as
that of all other registered greens and local people will have a guaranteed right to
use the land for informal recreational purposes in perpetuity. This means that
once the land is registered it cannot be removed from the formal Register of Town
or Village Greens (other than by statutory process) and must be kept free of
development or other encroachments.

Page 1



5. In determining the application, the County Council must consider very carefully
the relevant legal tests. In the present case, it must be satisfied that the applicant
is the owner of the land and that any necessary consents have been obtained
(e.g. from a tenant or the owner of a relevant charge). Provided that these tests
are met, then the County Council is under a duty to grant the application and
register the land as a Town or Village Green.

The Case

Description of the land

6. The area of land subject to this application (“the application site”) consists of a
playing field of approximately 3.2 acres (1.3 hectares) in size situated between
Naopleon Drive and Maynards in the parish of Marden. The application site is
bordered by fencing and hedges, and includes a football pitch and a children’s
playground. Photographs of the site are attached at Appendix C.

Notice of Application

7. As required by the regulations, Notice of the application was published on the
County Council’s website. In addition, copies of the notice were displayed on the
application site itself. The local County Member was also informed of the
application.

Ownership of the land

8. A Land Registry search has been undertaken which confirms that the application
site is wholly owned by the applicant under title numbers K29224 and K345507.
Copies of the Register of Title are attached at Appendix D.

9. There are no other interested parties (e.g. leaseholders or owners of relevant
charges) named on the Register of Title.

The ‘locality’

10.DEFRA’s view is that once land is registered as a Town or Village Green, only the
residents of the locality have the legal right to use the land for the purposes of
lawful sports and pastimes. It is therefore necessary to identify the locality in
which the users of the land reside.

11.A locality for these purposes normally consists of a recognised administrative
area (e.g. civil parish or electoral ward).

12.In this case, the locality is specified on the application form as the ‘parish of
Marden’. This is a legally recognised administrative unit and, since the application
has been made by the Parish Council, it would seem appropriate for the parish of
Marden to be the relevant locality.

Page 2



Conclusion

13.As stated at paragraph 3 above, the relevant criteria for the voluntary registration
of land as a new Town or Village Green under section 15(8) of the Commons Act
2006 requires only that the County Council is satisfied that the land is owned by
the applicant. There is no need for the applicant to demonstrate use of the land
‘as of right’ for the purposes of lawful sports and pastimes over a particular
period.

14.1t can be concluded that all the necessary criteria concerning the voluntary
registration of the land as a Village Green have been met.

Recommendation
15.1 recommend that the County Council informs the applicant that the application to

register the land known as the playing field at Marden has been accepted, and
that the land subject to the application be formally registered as a Village Green.

Accountable Officer:

Mr. Mike Overbeke — Tel: 01622 221513 or Email: mike.overbeke@kent.gov.uk
Case Officer:

Miss. Melanie McNeir — Tel: 01622 221628 or Email: melanie.mcneir@kent.gov.uk

The main file is available for viewing on request at the Environment and Waste
Division, Environment and Regeneration Directorate, Invicta House, County Hall,
Maidstone. Please contact the case officer for further details.

Background documents

APPENDIX A — Plan showing application site

APPENDIX B — Copy of application form

APPENDIX C — Photographs of the application site

APPENDIX D — Copies of the Registers of Title from Land Registry

Page 3




574250

cower old
o Station APPENDIX A:
Lax:zl:ll;me House . . . .
b, & ol Plan showing the application site
Q'b'lq ou
KN Lodge
N s
fThe Wentways LB 229, —
:E . n = 5 Depot
"l wB St Michael and ER 8 Vestry z
o Garage All Angels Church =5 &2 Hall &
z T3 o x
gr2es 2SBs HURCH G il s
§ - ©ntre Vicarage F ;f §3 s
29 < 5
| & 29.8m =5 e 8 h
2 % by The ]
& 2526 Church & 5 Old Stocks Hi
%, o 84LL4 Green 3 § GH STREE: PH
e ¢ "ot . A ks ;
@ " 3 ~ 3M4m ¢
o El 1 % The Cottage = -
£ Suyp e 5 £ - 3
Sta 9 09 < I 0
Pond ge o a LINE o= 3 P
I § © o The
S . e Bridge House i
£ > Pond = 3 BCS o Shep
3 2z %
e < %,
- & Car Hal 1‘%%
N : oy ¢ = Mard ]
= u X
; 3 ardaen
o CHap,, g L ] - s : o
[=3 Y Ro, Little cp, = F4 [=3
3 AD 'antry, g 5 h
[...]
Guide 19 - Title Plans and Boundaries.

title is dealt with by Land Registry, Tunbridge Wells Office.

own Copyright. Produced by Land Registry. Reproduction in whole or in part is prohibited-without the prior written permission of Ordnance Survey. Licence
ber 100026316.

Page 17




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Agenda ltem 4

Application to register land known as Dawbourne Wood
at Tenterden as a new Village Green

A report by the Head of Countryside Access to Kent County Council’s Regulation
Committee Member Panel on Friday 11" November 2011.

Recommendation: | recommend that the applicant be informed that the
application to register land known as Dawbourne Wood at Tenterden as a
Village Green has not been accepted.

Local Members: Mr. M. Hill OBE Unrestricted item

Introduction

1. The County Council has received an application to register land known as
Dawbourne Wood in the St Michael’s area of the town of Tenterden as a new
Town or Village Green from Dr. R. Crawfurd on behalf of the St. Michael’s Village
Community Group (“the Applicant’). The application, made on 11" January
2010", was allocated the application number VGA623. A plan of the site is shown
at Appendix A to this report and a copy of the application form is attached at
Appendix B.

Procedure

2. The application has been made under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 and
the Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008.

3. Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 enables any person to apply to a Commons
Registration Authority to register land as a Village Green where it can be shown
that:

‘a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any
neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful
sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years;

4. In addition to the above, the application must meet one of the following tests:
* Use of the land has continued ‘as of right' until at least the date of
application (section 15(2) of the Act); or
» Use of the land ‘as of right’ ended no more than two years prior to the
date of application, e.g. by way of the erection of fencing or a notice (section
15(3) of the Act); or
« Use of the land ‘as of right’ ended before 6™ April 2007 and the
application has been made within five years of the date the use ‘as of right’
ended (section 15(4) of the Act).

! The application itself is dated 9" November 2009 and was originally received by the County Council
on 17" November 2009. However, due to deficiencies in the application, it was returned to the
applicant and the County Council was not in a position to formally accept the application until it was
resubmitted in the current format on 11" January 2010. This is the date upon which, for the purposes
of the legislation, the application was legally made.

Page 19



5.

As a standard procedure set out in the 2008 Regulations, the Applicant must
notify the landowner of the application and the County Council must notify every
local authority. The County Council must also publicise the application in a
newspaper circulating in the local area and place a copy of the notice on the
County Council’s website. In addition, as a matter of best practice rather than
legal requirement, the County Council also places copies of the notice on site to
provide local people with the opportunity to comment on the application. The
publicity must state a period of at least six weeks during which objections and
representations can be made.

The application site

6.

The area of land subject to this application (“the application site”) consists of a
large area of woodland of approximately 3 hectares (7.4 acres) in size situated on
the Ashford Road, roughly opposite the St. Michael’'s Primary School, in the St.
Michael’'s area of the town of Tenterden. The eastern end of the application site
also extends into the neighbouring parish of High Halden. The application site is
shown in more detail on the plan at Appendix A.

Formal access to the application site is via a gate (now locked) on the frontage of
the application site with the A282.

There are no recorded Public Rights of Way on or abutting the application site,
although the land was subject to an application to record certain routes as Public
Rights of Way made by the applicant in 2005 (“the PROW application”). The
PROW application led to a Definitive Map Modification Order being made in 2007
to formally record four routes across the land as Public Rights of Way but,
following a Public Inquiry, the Order was not confirmed?.

The case

9.

The application has been made on the grounds that the application site has
become a Town or Village Green by virtue of the actual use of the land by the
local inhabitants for a range of recreational activities ‘as of right’ for more than 20
years.

10.It has been made under section 15(4) of the 2006 Act, i.e. on the basis that use of

11.

the application site ‘as of right ended prior to 6™ April 2007, but that the
application has been made within five years from the date upon which use as of
right ceased. The application was made on 11" January 2010 and therefore, in
order for the application to qualify under this legal test, it will be necessary for the
applicant to demonstrate that recreational use of the land ‘as of right' continued
until at least the 11" January 2005. This issue will be considered in further detail
later in this report.

Included in the application were 26 letters of support detailing the recreational use
of the land by current and former residents. A summary of this evidence in
support of the application is attached at Appendix C.

? But note that the user evidence refers to access being gained to the site from other ‘unofficial’ access
Eoints, including Heather Drive and Swain Road.
See Planning Inspectorate decision letter dated 4™ March 2008 (case reference FPS/W2275/7/44)

Page 20



12.In addition, a copy of the decision notice in relation to the PROW application and
the statement of Ms
[...]
has been challenged and thus has not been
‘as of right’ throughout the relevant twenty-year period; and

e That it is not clear that all of the user evidence relates only to the
application site itself because an adjacent area of woodland under different
ownership would have been used where access to the application site was
gained from properties in Heather Drive.

19.Included in support of the objection is a statement (produced in relation to the
Public Inquiry into the PROW application) from Mr. P. Verrall, who was instructed

* Applications to record new Public Rights of Way are made under the Wildlife and Countryside Act
1981

Page 21



20.

by the landowner’s agent to undertake forestry work on the application site in
2004. Mr. Verrall's evidence is that there was a gate in place on the application
site in 2004 and that although he was aware of use of the application site by
members of the public, he challenged such use on the instruction of the
landowner’s agent.

Also produced in support of the objection were copies of newspaper articles dated
16™ December 2004 (regarding tree felling) and 29" May 1997 (referring to the
existence of a locked gate), photographs showing the woodland as well as the
gates and notices erected in Spring 2004, aerial photographs showing the
woodland density and copies of invoices for fencing works (January 2004) and
signs (July 2004).

Legal tests

21.

In dealing with an application to register a new Town or Village Green the County

Council must consider the following criteria:

(a) Whether use of the land has been ‘as of right'?

(b) Whether use of the land has been for the purposes of lawful sports and
pastimes?

(c) Whether use has been by a significant number of inhabitants of a particular
locality, or a neighbourhood within a locality?

(d) Whether use of the land ‘as of right’ by the inhabitants has continued up
until the date of application or meets one of the criteria set out in sections
15(3) or (4)?

(e) Whether use has taken place over period of twenty years or more?

| shall now take each of these points and elaborate on them individually:

(a) Whether use of the land has been ‘as of right'?

22.The statutory scheme in relation to Village Green applications is based upon the

English law of prescription, whereby certain rights can be acquired on the basis of
a presumed dedication by the landowner. This presumption of dedication arises
primarily as a result of acquiescence (i.e. inaction by the landowner) and, as
such, long use by the public is merely evidence from which a dedication can be
inferred.

23.In order to infer a dedication, use must have been ‘as of right'. This means that

use must have taken place without force, without secrecy and without permission
(‘nec vi, nec clam, nec precario’).

24.In this context, force refers not only to physical force, but to any use which is

contentious or exercised under protest5: “if, then, the inhabitants’ use of the land
is to give rise to the possibility of an application being made for registration of a
village green, it must have been peaceable and non-contentious”®.

® Dalton v Angus (1881) 6 App Cas 740 (HL)
°R (Lewis) v Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council [2010] UKSC 11 at paragraph 92 per Lord
Rodger

Page 22



25.1In this case, whilst there is no evidence to suggest that use of the application site

has been either secretive or by virtue of any permission, it is the landowner’s
position that various steps have been taken to secure the application site and
prevent unauthorised access.

26.In 1997, the wooden gates providing access onto the application site from the

A28 were locked. This is evidenced by photographs supplied by one of the users
of the land, Mr. Edmonds (as shown at Appendix D). In addition, a headline
newspaper article that appeared in the Kentish Express newspaper on 29" May
1997 refers to the landowner intending to lock the gates, and this intention is
confirmed by a further article on the comments page o
[...]
aking
the PROW application.

30. The applicant asserts that there were other entrances to the application site which

31.

continued to be used. However, the evidence submitted with the application
suggests that the entrance from the A28 was generally considered to be the main
entrance to the application site. The other entrances to the application site are
unofficial access points and they are not linked to any public rights of way
immediately abutting the application site. The landowner would have had no
reason to be aware of these other ‘back’ entrances to the application site.

The gate erected at the A28 entrance was clearly placed with a view to preventing
public access to the site. If the purpose of the gate was only to prevent access by

Page 23



vehicles, and it was intention for pedestrian access to continue, then the
landowner would have erected a pedestrian gate to facilitate such access. It was
clearly the landowner’s wish that the public be excluded from the site, and his
actions indeed served to achieve this (albeit perhaps for a limited period until
gaps were created by persons unknown to gain access). This is recorded in the
user evidence and newspaper articles.

32.As stated above, the law of prescription relies upon acquiescence on behalf of the
landowner. This is not case where there has been inaction on behalf of the
landowner: steps have been taken in 1997 and again in 2004 to secure the land.
There would, therefore, have been days when the fencing was complete and the
main access to the site (from the A28) closed. A reasonable user would have
understood from this that the landowner was seeking to resist entry. As such,
there is evidence to suggest that use of the application site has been with force,
against the landowner’s wishes, and therefore not ‘as of right’.

(b) Whether use of the land has been for the purposes of lawful sports and
pastimes?

33.Lawful sports and pastimes can be commonplace activities including dog walking,
children p
[...]
cality.

41.The qualifying locality for the purposes of Village Green registration is therefore
the administrative area of Tenterden Town Council.

42.1t should be noted that part of the application site falls within the neighbouring
administrative parish of High Halden. The evidence is that the application site has
been used predominantly, if not exclusively, from the residents of the St.
Michael's area of Tenterden. As such, High Halden would not be a relevant
locality in this case.

43.In cases where the ‘locality’ is so large that it is difficult to show that the
application site has been used by a significant number of people from that locality
(as is the case here), it will be necessary to consider whether there is a relevant
‘neighbourhood’ within the wider locality.

° R (Cheltenham Builders Ltd.) v South Gloucestershire District Council [2004] 1 EGLR 85 at 90

Page 25



‘neighbourhood within a locality”

44.0n the subject of neighbourhood, the Courts have held that ‘it is common ground
that a neighbourhood need not be a recognised administrative unit. A housing
estate might well be described in ordinary language as a neighbourhood... The
Registration Authority has to be satisfied that the area alleged to be a
neighbourhood has a sufficient degree of cohesiveness; otherwise the word

“neighbourhood” would be stripped of any real meaning’'°.

45.As noted above, the applicant refers in the application form to the area of St.
Michael’s in Tenterden. Whilst not being a qualifying ‘locality’ for the purposes of
Village Green registration, St. Michaels would be capable of constituting a
qualifying ‘neighbourhood’ for this purpose. This contention is supported by the
fact that there exists a St. Michael’'s Village Community Group, there is a village
sign identifying the area, a St. Michael’s village hall and a primary school serving
the St. Michael’s area.

46. The majority of the users reside in the St. Michael’s area (as shown on the plan at
Appendix E) and this
[...]
up until the date of
application or meets one of the criteria set out in sections 15(3) or (4)?

51.The Commons Act 2006 requires use of the land to have taken place ‘as of right’
up until the date of application or, if such use has ceased prior to the making of
the application, to fulfil one of the alternative criterion set out in sections 15(3) and
15(4) of the 2006 Act.

52.The application, in this case, has been made under the provisions contained in
section 15(4) of the Commons Act 2006, which allow applications to be made in
cases where use ‘as of right' ceased prior to April 2007, provided that such
applications are made within five years from the date upon which use ‘as of right’
ceased.

53.As explained above, the application was made’ on 11" January 2010 and, in
order for the application to be successful, the applicant must therefore be able to
demonstrate that use of the application site ‘as of right’ continued until at least
11™ January 2005.

54.0n the evidence presented by both parties, this did not happen. Use of the
application was challenged in 1997 by the erection of locked wooden gates. Even
if use of the application site continued beyond this date by way of a gap adjacent
to the gate and the use of other entrances providing access to the site, there were
further, more substantial, challenges to use in 2004 which undoubtedly had the
effect of rendering the recreational use of the application site contentious. Use of
the application site ‘as of right’ therefore ceased in 2004 (if not before), and the
application to register the land as a Village Green has therefore not been made
within the required deadline.

(e) Whether use has taken place over a period of twenty years or more?

55.1n order to qualify for registration, it must be shown that the land in question has
been used for a full period of twenty years. In this case, use of the application site
‘as of right’ ceased in 2004 and, as such, the relevant twenty-year period (“the
material period”)
[...]
oval of wooden gate and
re-siting and renewing with
metal gate and new side fencing

January 2004

-




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



	Agenda
	3 Application to register land known as The Playing Field in the parish of Marden as a new Village Green
	4 Application to register land known as Dawbourne Wood in Tenterden as a new Village Green



Minutes of the meeting


 

25 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Tenterden Town Hall on Friday, 11 November 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A H T Bowles, Mr W A Hayton and Mr S J G Koowaree 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Miss M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration 
Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
16. Application to register land known as The Playing Field in the parish of 
Marden as a new Village Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)   The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer informed the 
Panel that Marden Parish Council wished to voluntarily register the land in question 
as a Village Green under the provisions of the Commons Act 2006.   
 
(2)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer explained that 
the County Council needed to establish that Marden PC had the capacity to register 
the land.  This entailed being able to demonstrate that the Parish Council owned the 
land (which it did) as well as being able to identify the locality in which the users of 
the land resided. In this case, the locality was the parish of Marden.  As these two 
tests had been passed, she was able to recommend registration.  
 
(3)  Mr Richard Adam (Marden Parish Council) said that the case was sufficiently 
straight forward that the land could have been registered even if the Parish Council 
had not offered to do so.  Registration would enable the land to become an asset that 
was safeguarded for future generations. He also pointed out that a strip of land to the 
east and south side of the site (comprising Public Footpath KM280) was not owned 
by the Parish Council and that it would be essential to ensure that the boundary was 
carefully drawn. 
 
(4)  RESOLVED to inform the applicant that the application to register the land 
known as the Playing Field at Marden has been accepted and that the land subject to 
the application be formally registered as a Village Green.  

   
 
 
17. Application to register land known as Dawbourne Wood in Tenterden as a 
new Village Green  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  Members of the Panel visited the application site shortly before the meeting.   
Mr M Billick was present on behalf of the applicant. Mr J Mills, the landowner was 
also present together with his representative, Mr M Wood from Landnet Ltd.  



 

26 

 
(2)  Mr Billick, Mr Mills and Mr Wood were also present at the meeting together 
with some 9 members of the public.  
 
(3)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration officer introduced the 
application, which had been made under Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 by Dr 
R Crawfurd on behalf of the St Michael’s Village Community Group.  It had been 
accompanied by 26 letters of support. Support had also been given by High Halden 
PC whilst no comment had been received from Tenterden TC.  
 
(4)  The area of land subject to the application was a portion of Dawbourne Wood, 
some 7½ acres in size.  It was in the ownership of Lakehurst Developments Ltd, who 
had objected.  Its formal access was through a gate along Ashford Road. This gate 
was normally locked but had been opened for the purposes of the site visit that 
morning.  There were no Public Rights of Way (PROWs) across the site.  An Order 
designating four routes across the land as PROWs in 2007 had not been confirmed.  
Some of the points made during the PROW application had informed the 
consideration of this application.   
 
(5)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer briefly explained 
that there was no dispute that the land had been used for lawful sports and pastimes 
by a significant number of inhabitants in the locality of St Michael’s in Tenterden.  The 
outstanding issues were whether it had been used “as of right” for a period of twenty 
years up to the date of application or met one of the criteria set out in Sections 15 (3) 
and (4) of the Commons Act 2006. 
 
(6)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer explained that in 
order for use of the land to have been “as of right”; use would have needed to be 
without force, stealth or permission.  It was clear that stealth had not been used.  
There was no evidence of permission having been given. There was, however, a 
question as to whether use had been by force.  
 
(7)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer explained that 
when establishing whether force had been used, the law of prescription relied on 
acquiescence on behalf of the landowner.  The wooden gates had been locked in 
1997 and replaced by a metal gate in 2004, when signs and notices had also been 
put up.  People had continued to access the land through a hole in the fence. 
However, this did not qualify as “as of right” use because use of the land had become 
contentious on the basis that the landowner had clearly taken steps to discourage 
entry onto his land.  
 
(8)  The articles published in the local newspaper on 29 May 1997 and 16 
December 2004 (shown in Appendix D of the report) clearly demonstrated that there 
was a general local awareness that public use of the land was contested by the 
landowner.  Consequently, the Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration 
Officer had concluded that use of the land had certainly not been “as of right” since 
2004 and possibly, in her view, not since 1997.  
 
(9)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer then examined 
the question of whether use had taken place over a period of twenty years or more.   
She said that the period in question had to be 1984 until 2004 because use “as of 



 

27 

right had definitely ceased in the later year (if not before).   The user evidence 
indicated that use had been continuous over that period.  
 
(10)   The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer explained that 
the application had been made under Section 15 (4) of the Commons Act 2006 which 
allowed applications to be made in cases where “as of right” use ceased prior to April 
2007, provided that the application had been made within 5 years of the date when 
the application ceased.  She said that in this instance, the application had been made 
on 11 January 2010. This meant that the application had been made more than 5 
years after “as of right” use had definitely ceased.  As a consequence, the application 
had definitely failed the “date of application” test. As a consequence, she 
recommended that the application should not be accepted.    
 
(11)  Mr M Wood (Landnet Ltd) responded to a question from Mr Hayton by saying 
that the site in question was bordered by only two private residential properties. 
Neither of them had an express right of entry onto the site.  He added that use had 
been continually challenged, particularly during the period when the County Council 
was considering the Public Rights of Way application during the early years of the 
previous decade.  In addition, Mr Verrall who had carried out the coppicing work had 
always challenged people who came on site – as he was duty bound to do.  Signs 
and fencing had been put up at the same time to warn people not to enter.  The 
fencing had, however, been broken down.  
 
(12)  Mr M Billick spoke on behalf of the applicant. He said that the Public Inquiry on 
the PROW application had taken place in 2008. The Inspector had ruled that the date 
for when use of the routes had ceased was between December 2004 and January 
2005.  She had definitely ruled out an earlier date.  The Inspector had also found no 
evidence to suggest that use of the route had been challenged between 1997 and 
2005.  Furthermore, the date of submission of the application had been 9 November 
2009.  The 11 January 2010 date referred to by the Public Rights of Way and 
Commons Registration Officer was in fact the date of re-submission.  
 
(13)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer responded to Mr 
Billick’s point by saying that the first attempt at a submission had indeed been 
received in November 2009. However, as it did not meet all the legal criteria, the 
County Council had not been in a position to accept it at that time.  She explained 
that the “Winchester” case had established that an application could not be deemed 
to have been submitted until it had met all the criteria and been “duly made.”    
(14)  In respect of the claim that the January 2010 application had been made in 
time, the Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer said that the 
evidence relied upon to prove that use had been challenged in 2004 was the user 
evidence contained in Appendix C and the newspaper article dated 16 December 
2004 (Appendix D).   
 
(15)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer then replied to a 
question from Mr Billick by saying that the evidence given in respect of the Public 
Right of Way application could not simply be transferred to an application for a 
Village Green.  This was because a Village Green registration conveyed a general 
right to recreate whereas a PROW related purely to the route in question.   
Demonstrating that walking had taken place along a linear route would not be 
sufficient to demonstrate that lawful sports and pastimes had occurred generally on 
the application site.  



 

28 

 
(16)  Mr M Wood addressed the Panel on behalf of the applicant.  He agreed with 
the conclusions of the Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer and 
said that the 5 year deadline was statutory. This meant that there was no provision 
for the County Council to waive this particular test.  
 
(17)  A member of the public said that she walked through the woodland and 
neighbouring orchard.  This was very easy to do as the Electricity Board cleared 
paths whilst working on the pylons.  She said she was able to walk freely in the 
woods using the unofficial paths.  
 
(18)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Countryside 
Access were carried unanimously.    
 
(19)  RESOLVED to inform the applicant that the application to register a section of 

the land known as Dawbourne Wood at Tenterden has not been accepted.  
 
 


